VARIATION OF VOLTAGE SUPPLY ON ENERGY
CONSUMPTION

THIS REPORT IS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE AWARD
OF THE BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ABD MANAN BIN ABD RAHMAN

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH
Most Gracious and Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah SW.T the Beneficent, the Merciful, who has given
me patience, strengths and ability in completing this project. All perfects praises
belong to Allah alone, Lord of the world. May His blessing be upon Muhammad

S.A.W. and members of his companions.

Firstly, I would like to voice my gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor,
Prof. Madya Dr. Chan Sei allowing the chance to work under his guidance, opinion
and full support in completing this thesis. Without his this work might not be done

successfully.

Hereby, I would like to express my deepest thank to both of my parent and family.
Thanks for all support, understanding and encouragement in completing this course

and thesis.

Abd Manan bin Abd Rahman
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)
Shah Alam

it



ABSTRACT

In engineering terms, power is the rate of delivering energy and is proportional to
the product of the voltage and current. The power supply system can only control
voltage supply, it has no control over the currents that that particular loads might
drawn. So chanées in voltage supply will affect power drawn by the system. This
project is aimed to investigate the possibility of saving energy thought reduction of
voltage within the allowable voltage limits of supply system.

Power drawn by loads on variation of voltage supply analysis is performed
experimentally. Voltage varied by autotransformer. Curves of power versus voltage
are fitted for passive load, lightning (fluorescent lamp), induction motor and
composite load determine. Conceptual on effect of voltage variation on loads
determine to ensure proper experimental result. If it is proof trough analysis of

experiment, voltage variation can take as mean energy saving.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Objectives
1.2 Benefits

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Passive load
2.2.1 Resistor
2.2.2 Inductor
2.2.3 Capacitor
2.3 Fluorescent lamp
2.3.1 Fluorescent bulb
2.3.2 Ballast
2.3.2.1 Ballast electrical characteristic
2.3.3 Starter

2.3.4 Fluorescent lamp operation theory

v

1

v

vii

"PAGE

O OV N N B Bs B

ok e
N



CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

24

2.5

3.1

33
34

35
3.6

4.1
4.2

5.1

Induction motor

2.4.1 Induction machine construction
2.4.2 Operating principles
Composite load

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

Introduction

Voltage variation

Energy

Power drawn by passive load

3.4.1 Passive load arrangement

3.42 Voltage variation on passive load
Fluorescent lamp

Induction machine

3.6.1 Effect of voltage on induction motors

IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

Introduction
Configuration

4.2.1 Passive load
4.2.2 Fluorescent lamp
4.2.3 Induction motor
4.2.4 Composite load

RSULT AND DISCUSSION

Introduction

PAGE

12
13
15
18

19
19
21
22
25
27
28
30
33

35
35
36
37
38
39

41



