VARIATION OF VOLTAGE SUPPLY ON ENERGY CONSUMPTION

THIS REPORT IS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE AWARD OF THE BACHELOR OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (HONS) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



ABD MANAN BIN ABD RAHMAN

Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH Most Gracious and Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T the Beneficent, the Merciful, who has given me patience, strengths and ability in completing this project. All perfects praises belong to Allah alone, Lord of the world. May His blessing be upon Muhammad S.A.W. and members of his companions.

Firstly, I would like to voice my gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr. Chan Sei allowing the chance to work under his guidance, opinion and full support in completing this thesis. Without his this work might not be done successfully.

Hereby, I would like to express my deepest thank to both of my parent and family. Thanks for all support, understanding and encouragement in completing this course and thesis.

Abd Manan bin Abd Rahman

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Shah Alam

ii

ABSTRACT

In engineering terms, power is the rate of delivering energy and is proportional to the product of the voltage and current. The power supply system can only control voltage supply, it has no control over the currents that that particular loads might drawn. So changes in voltage supply will affect power drawn by the system. This project is aimed to investigate the possibility of saving energy thought reduction of voltage within the allowable voltage limits of supply system.

Power drawn by loads on variation of voltage supply analysis is performed experimentally. Voltage varied by autotransformer. Curves of power versus voltage are fitted for passive load, lightning (fluorescent lamp), induction motor and composite load determine. Conceptual on effect of voltage variation on loads determine to ensure proper experimental result. If it is proof trough analysis of experiment, voltage variation can take as mean energy saving.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION		i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
TABLES OF CONTENTS	*	iv
LIST OF FIGURES		vii

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

PAGE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Objectives	3
1.2	Benefits	3

2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		4
2.2	Passive load		4
	2.2.1	Resistor	4
	2.2.2	Inductor	5
	2.2.3	Capacitor	6
2.3	2.3 Fluorescent lamp		7
	2.3.1	Fluorescent bulb	7
	2.3.2	Ballast	9
		2.3.2.1 Ballast electrical characteristic	9
	2.3.3	Starter	11
	2.3.4	Fluorescent lamp operation theory	12

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

3

5

2.4	Induc	tion motor	12
	2.4.1	Induction machine construction	13
	2.4.2	Operating principles	15
2.5	Comp	posite load	18

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

3.1	Introduction	19	
3.2	Voltage variation		
3.3	Energy		
3.4	Power drawn by passive load		
	3.4.1 Passive load arrangement	25	
	3.4.2 Voltage variation on passive load	27	
3.5	Fluorescent lamp	28	
3.6	5 Induction machine		
	3.6.1 Effect of voltage on induction motors	33	

4 IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

4.1	Introduction		35
4.2	2 Configuration		35
	4.2.1	Passive load	36
	4.2.2	Fluorescent lamp	37
	4.2.3	Induction motor	38
	4.2.4	Composite load	39

RSULT AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Introduction

41